Clinical Policy Title: c1 esterase Inhibitors
Policy Number: RxA.070

Drug(s) Applied: Haegarda®

Original Policy Date: 02/07/2020

Last Review Date: 09/04/2024

Line of Business Policy Applies to: All lines of business (except Medicare)

Criteria

l.  Initial Approval Criteria
A. Hereditary Angioedema (must meet all):
1. Diagnosis of HAE confirmed by a history of recurrent angioedema and one of the following (a or b):
a. Low C4 level and low C1-INH antigenic or functional level;
b. Normal C4 level and normal C1-INH levels, and at least one of the following (i orii):

i. Presence of a mutation associated with the disease;

ii. Family history of angioedema and documented failure of high-dose antihistamine therapy (i.e.,
cetirizine 40 mg/day or equivalent) for at least 1 month or an interval expected to be associated
with 3 or more attacks of angioedema, whichever is longer;

2. Member meets one of the following (a or b):
a. Forlong-term prophylaxis of HAE attacks, meets the following (i and ii):
i. Member experiences more than one severe event per month OR is disabled more than five days
per month OR has a history of previous airway compromise;
b. For short-term prophylaxis of HAE attacks, both of the following (i and ii):
i. Member requires major dental work or surgical procedure;
ii. Request does not exceed 2 doses per procedure;
3. Member is not concomitantly using the requested product with another FDA-approved product for the
same indication.
Approval Duration
All lines of business (Except Medicare)
Short-term prophylaxis: 4 weeks (no more than 2 doses per procedure)
Treatment of acute attacks: 6 months
Long-term prophylaxis: 6 months

1. Continued Therapy Approval
A. All Indications in Section | (must meet all):

1. Member is currently receiving or has been treated with this medication within the past 120 days,
excluding manufacturer samples;

2. Member is responding positively to therapy (e.g., if Haegarda® are requested for long-term prophylaxis,
member has demonstrated a reduction in attacks from baseline, or request is for a dose increase);

3. Member is not using the requested product concomitantly with another FDA- approved product
for the same indication.

This clinical policy has been developed to authorize, modify, or determine coverage for individuals with similar conditions. Specific care and treatment may vary
depending on individual need and benefits covered by the plan. This policy is not intended to dictate to providers how to practice medicine, nor does it constitute a
contract or guarantee regarding payment or results. This document may contain prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers
that are not affiliated with RxAdvance.
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Approval Duration
All lines of business (Except Medicare): 12 months
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Policy established. 01/2020 02/07/2020
1. Updated References. 05/2020 05/21/2020
Policy was reviewed: 01/20/2021 03/09/2021

1) Initial Therapy Criteria I.A.3.c was removed and
clubbed with A.3.b. and age for Ruconest® was
updated from age > 13 to age > 12.

2) Continuation therapy criteria Il.A.1. rephrased to
“Member is currently receiving medication that
has been authorized by RxAdvance or the member
has met initial approval criteria listed in this policy

3) Initial therapy and continued therapy approval
duration updated from Duration of request or 3
months (Whichever is less) to “3 months”

4) Deleted HIM from Approval duration

5) References were updated.

Policy was reviewed: 11/22/2021 01/17/2022
1) Initial Approval Criteria I.A.4.c was removed.
2) l.a.6.a,l.A.6.c, Il.B.4.a and II.B.4.c was updated to
remove” up to 2 administered in a 24-hour
period”.
3) Initial and continued therapy approval duration
updated to remove short term prophylaxis.
4) References were reviewed and updated.

Policy was reviewed: 09/30/2022 01/17/2023
1. Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.1: Updated diagnostic
criteria from Diagnosis of HAE confirmed by one
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of the following to Diagnosis of HAE confirmed by
a history of recurrent angioedema and one of the
following.

2. |Initial Approval Criteria, .A.1.b.i: Updated
diagnostic criteria from History of recurrent
angioedema to Presence of a mutation associated
with the disease (see Appendix D).

3. Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.1.b.ii: Updated
diagnostic criteria from Family history of
angioedema to Family history of angioedema and
documented failure of high-dose antihistamine
therapy (i.e., cetirizine 40 mg/day or equivalent)
for at least 1 month or an interval expected to be
associated with 3 or more attacks of angioedema,
whichever is longer.

4. Initial Approval Criteria, .A.4.a: Updated dosing
criteria from For treatment of acute HAE attacks,
meets one of the following to For treatment of
acute HAE attacks, request does not exceed 4
doses per month and meets one of the following.

5. Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.4.b: Updated
diagnostic criteria from For prophylaxis of HAE
attacks, meets all of the following to For long-
term prophylaxis of HAE attacks, meets all of the
following.

6. Initial Approval Criteria, .A.4.c: Updated to
include new diagnostic criteria For short-term
prophylaxis of HAE attacks, both of the following
(i and ii):

i. Member requires major dental work or
surgical procedure;

ii. Request does not exceed 2 doses per
procedure.

7. Intitial Therapy Approval Crtieria, I.A: Updated to
include new approval criteria Short-term
prophylaxis: 4 weeks (no more than 2 doses per
procedure).

8. Intitial Therapy Approval Crtieria, I.A: Updated
approval duration criteria for Treatment of HAE
attacks: from Medicaid: 12 months to Medicaid: 6
months.

9. Initial Therapy Approval Crtieria, |.A: Updated
approval duration criteria for Prophylaxis:
Commercial: 6 months
Medicaid: 12 months to Long-term prophylaxis:
Commercial: 6 months
Medicaid: 6 months.

10. Continued Therapy Approval, 11.A.4: Updated to
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include new dosing criteria For treatment of
acute attacks, request does not exceed 4 doses
per month.

11. Continued Therapy Approval, Il.A.5.a: Updated
dosing criteria from Berinert®: 20 IU/kg of body
weight per single dose to Berinert®: 20 1U/kg of
body weight per single dose, up to 2 doses
administered in a 24-hour period.

12. Continued Therapy Approval, 1.A.5.d: Updated
dosing criteria from Ruconest®: 4,200 U per single
dose, up to 2 doses administered in a 24-hour
period to Ruconest®: 4,200 U per single dose, up
to 2 doses administered in a 24-hour period, up
to 2 doses administered in a 24-hour period.

13. Continued Therapy Approval, Il.A: Updated
approval duration criteria Prophylaxis to Long-
term Prophylaxis.

14. References were reviewed and updated.

Policy was reviewed. 10/19/2023 10/19/2023
Policy was reviewed: 03/15/2024 02/28/2024
1. Removed Berinert, Cinryze, and Ruconest from
policy.
Policy was reviewed: 09/04/2024 09/13/2024

1. Age, dosing, and prescriber requirements were
removed.
2. References were reviewed and updated.
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